


DEVELOPMENT OF A FlOBOTIC SYSTEM 
FOR SORTING AND PACKING 

DIFFERENT PRODUCTS 

, 

I 

I 
~I .1 U - 1Uo-.-....... 

HIGHER PROJECT NO 

TECHNICAL 
INSTITUTE 



DEVELOPMENT OF A ROBOTIC SYSTEM 
FOR SORTING AND PACKING 

DIFFERENT PRODUCTS 

By 

Christos Georgiades 

Project report submitted to the 

Department of mechanical Engineering 

Of the Higher Technical Institute 

Nicosia Cyprus 

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

In 

MECHANICAL ENGINEERING 

JUNE 2005 

Project number: Ml999 

HIGHER PROJECT NO 

TECHNICAL 
,~S56 INSTITUTE 

, 



DEVELOPMENT OF A ROBOTIC SYSTEM FOR SORTING AND 
PACKING DIFFERENT PRODUCTS 

BY: CHRISTOS GEORGIADES 

ABSTRACT 

For the purpose of becoming aware with the Fanuc robot an introduction to robotics was 
already achieved. As it will described later on, robots can easily perform tasks difficult 
for the human beings. There are many other advantages, which will be described later in 
detail. 

The chapters 1 to 3 are an introduction to the industrial robots and their classifications. 
Chapter 4 covers their applications. It could be noted that the next chapters 5 and 6 give 
important information about the conveyor systems and end-effectors used by robots. 
Chapter 7 deal's with the programming of robots and their programming languages. In 
chapter 8 familiarization with the Fanuc Arc Mate 100i, its specifications and 
capabilities can be achieved. , 

Chapters 9 to 12 explained the procedure of development and the work done during this 
project. Also bnportant information is given about the selection of products, the 
conveyor preparing, gripper design and programming of the robot to achieve the 
objectives. 

Chapter 13 gives a lesson about the importance of safety during working with robots. 
Finally in chapter 14, deal's with improvements could be done, during this project, 
discussion about the industries, conclusions and suggestions. 

1 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

I would like to thank Dr. A. Stassis, lecturer in Mechanical Engineering department of 

the HT! (Higher Technical Institute) for his valuable assistance and guidance that he has 

offered to me in order to carry out the preparation and presentation of the Diploma 

Project. 

I would like also to express my thanks to: 

• Mr Andreas Georgiades 

• Mr Iraklis Mama 

For their very useful information and help that they provided. 
, 

11 



Dedicated to my family 

For their patience and support. 

111 

, 



CONTENTS 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

CONTENTS 

LIST OF FIGURES / TABLES / DRAWINGS 

CHAPTER 1 - INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Industrial Robot Definitions 

1.2 Historical Perspective of industrial robots 

1.3 Reasons to purchase an industrial robot 

CHAPTER 2 - INDUSTRIAL ROBOT 

2.1 Main Components of an industrial robot 

2.2.1 The Manipulator 

2.2.2 Joints and Links 

2.2.3 Manipulator Kinematis 

2.3 Sensory Devices 

2.4 The Controller 

2.5 The power Conversion Unit 

lV 

, 

PAGE 
. 
I 

11 

. 
IV 

VI11 

1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

7 

9 

11 

12 

13 

/ 



CHAPTER 3 - ROBOT CLASSIFICATION 

3.1 Robot Classification 

3.2 Arm Configuration 

3.3 Power Sources 

3.4 Path Control System 

3.5 Servo Controlled system 

3.6 Programming Method 

3.7 Level of Technology 

CHAPTER 4 - ROBOTIC APPLICATIONS 

4.1 Robotic Applications 

4.2 Material Handling Applications 

4.3 Processing Operations 

4.4 Assembly and Inspection 

CHAPTER 5 - CONVEYOR APPLICATIONS 

5.1 Conveyor Systems 

5.2 Types of Conveyors 

5.3 Conveyor Classification 

CHAPTER 6 - END EFFECTORS 

6.1 End Effectors 

6.2 Tools 

6.3 Grippers 

6.4 Power for Grippers 

v 

, 

14 

15 

15 

18 

20 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

28 

30 

33 

34 

35 

35 

38 

40 

41 

41 

42 

45 



CHAPTER 7 - PROGRAMMING & LANGUAGES 

7.1 Programming and languages 

7.2 On-Line Programming 

7.3 Off-Line Programming 

7.4 Programming Languages 

CHAPTER 8 - FANUC ARC MATE lOOi 

8.1 Fanuc ARC Mate 100i 

8.2 Robot Specifications 

8.3 Controller and teach Pendant 

CH APTER9-DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE 

PART-l 

9.1 Products Selection 

9.2 Package Construction 

CHAPTERIO-DEVELOPMENTPROCEDURE 

PART-2 

10.1 Conveyor Preparing 

10.2 How it works 

VI 

, 

46 

47 

49 

50 

52 

55 

56 

58 

62 

64 

65 

67 

69 

70 

75 



CHAPTER II-DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE 

PART-3 

11.1 Gripper Design 

11.2 The Pneumatic System 

CHAPTER 12-DEVELOPMENTPROCEDURE 

PART-4 

12.1 Program Structure 

12.1.1 Motion Type 

12.1.2 Termination Type 

12.2 The Program 

12.3 Explanation of Program 
, 

78 

79 

86 

87 

88 

91 

92 

93 

97 

CHAPTER 13 - SAFETY 100 

13.1 Robotics and Safety 101 

13.2 How Robots Injure people 101 

13.3 Safety Aids 101 

CHAPTER 14 - CONCLUSIONS & SUGGESTIONS 103 

APPENDIXA . 106 

APPENDIX B 108 

REFERENCES 112 

ATTACHED MATERIAL (CD includes videos and pictures) 

vu 


