# HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

# MECHANICAL ENGINEERING COURSE

#### **DIPLOMA PROJECT**

# DEVELOPMENT OF A ROBOTIC SYSTEM FOR SORTING AND PACKING DIFFERENT PRODUCTS

M/999

**GEORGIADES CHRISTOS** 

JUNE 2005

#### DEVELOPMENT OF A ROBOTIC SYSTEM FOR SORTING AND PACKING DIFFERENT PRODUCTS





HIGHER	PROJECT NO
TECHNICAL	
INSTITUTE	

#### DEVELOPMENT OF A ROBOTIC SYSTEM FOR SORTING AND PACKING DIFFERENT PRODUCTS

By

#### **Christos Georgiades**

Project report submitted to the Department of mechanical Engineering Of the Higher Technical Institute Nicosia Cyprus

In partial fulfillment of the requirements for the diploma of

#### **TECHNICIAN ENGINEER**

In

## **MECHANICAL ENGINEERING**

JUNE 2005

Project number: M/999



#### DEVELOPMENT OF A ROBOTIC SYSTEM FOR SORTING AND PACKING DIFFERENT PRODUCTS

#### **BY: CHRISTOS GEORGIADES**

#### ABSTRACT

For the purpose of becoming aware with the Fanuc robot an introduction to robotics was already achieved. As it will described later on, robots can easily perform tasks difficult for the human beings. There are many other advantages, which will be described later in detail.

The chapters 1 to 3 are an introduction to the industrial robots and their classifications. Chapter 4 covers their applications. It could be noted that the next chapters 5 and 6 give important information about the conveyor systems and end-effectors used by robots. Chapter 7 deal's with the programming of robots and their programming languages. In chapter 8 familiarization with the Fanue Arc Mate 100i, its specifications and capabilities can be achieved.

Chapters 9 to 12 explained the procedure of development and the work done during this project. Also Important information is given about the selection of products, the conveyor preparing, gripper design and programming of the robot to achieve the objectives.

Chapter 13 gives a lesson about the importance of safety during working with robots. Finally in chapter 14, deal's with improvements could be done, during this project, discussion about the industries, conclusions and suggestions.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

I would like to thank Dr. A. Stassis, lecturer in Mechanical Engineering department of the HTI (Higher Technical Institute) for his valuable assistance and guidance that he has offered to me in order to carry out the preparation and presentation of the Diploma Project.

I would like also to express my thanks to:

- Mr Andreas Georgiades
- Mr Iraklis Mama

For their very useful information and help that they provided.

Dedicated to my family For their patience and support. \*

### CONTENTS

	PAGE
ABSTRACT	i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF FIGURES / TABLES / DRAWINGS	viii
<b>CHAPTER 1 – INTRODUCTION</b>	1
1.1 Industrial Robot Definitions	1
1.2 Historical Perspective of industrial robots	2
1.3 Reasons to purchase an industrial robot	3
<u>CHAPTER 2 – INDUSTRIAL ROBOT</u>	4
•	
2.1 Main Components of an industrial robot	5
2.2.1 The Manipulator	5
2.2.2 Joints and Links	7
2.2.3 Manipulator Kinematis	9
2.3 Sensory Devices	11
2.4 The Controller	12
2.5 The power Conversion Unit	13

1

#### **CHAPTER 3 – ROBOT CLASSIFICATION**

14

3.1 Robot Classification		15
3.2 Arm Configuration		15
3.3 Power Sources		18
3.4 Path Control System		20
3.5 Servo Controlled system		24
3.6 Programming Method		25
3.7 Level of Technology		26
<b>CHAPTER 4 – ROBOTIC APPLICATIONS</b>		27
4.1 Robotic Applications		28
4.2 Material Handling Applications		28
4.3 Processing Operations	*	30
4.4 Assembly and Inspection		33
<u>CHAPTER 5 – CONVEYOR APPLICATIONS</u>		34
5.1 Conveyor Systems		35
5.2 Types of Conveyors		35
5.3 Conveyor Classification		38
<u>CHAPTER 6 – END EFFECTORS</u>		40
6.1 End Effectors		41
6.2 Tools		41
6.3 Grippers		42
6.4 Power for Grippers		45

CHAPTER 7 – PROGRAMMING & LANGUAGES	46
7.1 Programming and languages	47
7.2 On-Line Programming	49
7.3 Off-Line Programming	50
7.4 Programming Languages	52
<u>CHAPTER 8 – FANUC ARC MATE 100i</u>	55
8.1 Fanuc ARC Mate 100i	56
8.2 Robot Specifications	58
8.3 Controller and teach Pendant	62
<u>CHAPTER 9 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE</u>	
<u>CHAPTER 9 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE</u> <u>PART-1</u>	• 64
CHAPTER 9 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE PART-1 9.1 Products Selection	64
CHAPTER 9 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE PART-1 9.1 Products Selection 9.2 Package Construction	64 65 67
CHAPTER 9 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE PART-1 9.1 Products Selection 9.2 Package Construction CHAPTER 10 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE	64 65 67
CHAPTER 9 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE PART-1 9.1 Products Selection 9.2 Package Construction CHAPTER 10 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE PART-2	64 65 67 69
CHAPTER 9 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE PART-1 9.1 Products Selection 9.2 Package Construction CHAPTER 10 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE PART-2 10.1 Conveyor Preparing	<ul> <li>64</li> <li>65</li> <li>67</li> <li>69</li> <li>70</li> </ul>

<b>CHAPTER 11 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE</b>	
PART-3	78
11.1 Gripper Design	79
11.2 The Pneumatic System	86
<u>CHAPTER 12 – DEVELOPMENT PROCEDURE</u>	
<u>PART-4</u>	87
12.1 Program Structure	88
12.1.1 Motion Type	91
12.1.2 Termination Type	92
12.2 The Program	93
12.3 Explanation of Program	97
<u>CHAPTER 13 – SAFETY</u>	100
13.1 Robotics and Safety	101
13.2 How Robots Injure people	101
13.3 Safety Aids	101
<b>CHAPTER 14 – CONCLUSIONS &amp; SUGGESTIONS</b>	103
<u>APPENDIX A</u>	106
APPENDIX B	108
REFERENCES	112

ATTACHED MATERIAL (CD includes videos and pictures)